not report the individual assets and liabilities of KUB Holdings and KUB‐Gas on its consolidated statements of

financial position.

 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
THIRD QUARTER 2014

Page 3

The 30% share of the net assets of KUB Holdings and KUB‐Gas attributable to the Company is presented as an

“Equity  investment  in KUB Holdings” within non‐current assets on  the  consolidated  statement of  financial

position. Net profits from the 30% interest are presented as a single line item “income from equity investment”

on the statements of operations.

A substantial portion of  the  financial analysis  in  this MD&A does not  reflect  the Company’s  interest  in  the

results of KUB Holdings and KUB‐Gas. The table below summarizes the three months ended September 30,

2014 results reported by the Company in accordance with IFRS, then deducts the single line item “income from

equity  investment” and adds the 30% share allocable to  its equity  investment to reflect the gross results of

operations attributable to the Company’s 30% economic  interest and finally the pro‐rata net to Cub results

which is a non‐IFRS measure.

As Reported

Deduct
Equity

Investment

Add 30%
Allocated from

Equity Investment
Pro‐rata Net to

Cub

Average Daily  Production (boe/d)  257 ‐ 1,917  2,174

Revenue  $   1,444,000 $   ‐ $ 10,836,000  $  12,280,000
Cost of sales  893,000 ‐ 5,386,000  6,279,000

Gross profit  551,000 ‐ 5,450,000  6,001,000

Operating expenses
Impairment  of  exploration  and
evaluation assets  20,761,000  ‐

‐  20,761,000

Selling and general administrative  1,164,000 ‐ 19,000  1,183,000
Write  down  of  non‐current  trade
and other receivables  345,000  ‐

‐  345,000

Share based payments  199,000 ‐ ‐  199,000
Depletion and depreciation  181,000 ‐ 1,576,000  1,757,000
Finance expense (income)  54,000 ‐ (254,000)  (200,000)
Foreign exchange loss  ‐ ‐ 520,000  520,000
Loss on disposition of assets  ‐ ‐ 11,000  11,000
Accretion and decommissioning
obligation  4,000  ‐

2,000  6,000

  22,708,000 ‐ 1,874,000  24,582,000

Other income
Income from equity investment  2,758,000 (2,758,000) ‐  ‐

Profit (loss) before tax  (19,399,000) (2,758,000) 3,576,000  (18,581,000)
Income tax expense   ‐ ‐ 818,000  818,000

Net profit (loss)  $  (19,399,000) $  (2,758,000) $  2,758,000  $  (19,399,000)

Netback ($/boe)
Revenue  $ 60.49 ‐ $61.73  $ 61.58
Royalty  (28.15) ‐ (25.59)  (25.89)
Production expenses  (13.19) ‐ (5.09)  (6.05)

Field netback ($/boe)  $ 19.15   ‐ $ 31.05  $ 29.64

Field netback ($/mcfe)  $   3.19  ‐ $   5.17  $   4.94

 MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
THIRD QUARTER 2014

Page 4

As Reported

Deduct
Equity

Investment

Add 30%
Allocated from

Equity Investment
Pro‐rata Net to

Cub

Funds from operations(1)  $ 2,873,000 $  (3,540,000) $ 4,870,000  $ 4,203,000
Capital expenditures  2,671,000 ‐ 448,000  3,119,000
Net working capital (deficit)(2)  955,000 ‐ (821,000)  134,000
Long term debt(3)  2,000,000 ‐ 23,000  2,023,000

(1) Funds from operations is a non‐IFRS measure and is defined as cash flow from operating activities, excluding changes in non‐cash working capital related to operating

activities. Funds flow demonstrates the ability of the Company to generate funds for future capital investment. Deducted from the fund flows from operations was

the dividends received from KUB Holdings during the period.

(2) Net working capital is a non‐IFRS measure calculated as current assets less current liabilities. Net working capital demonstrates the capacity (or incapacity) to fund

existing short‐term liabilities with existing current assets.